

CLERK OF THE
SUPERIOR COURT
FILED

A. Higuera .DEP
23 JUN 13 PM 4: 13

RACHEL H MITCHELL
MARICOPA COUNTY ATTORNEY

Suri Reddy
Deputy County Attorney
Bar ID # 019570
225 W Madison St, 2nd Floor
Phoenix, AZ 85003
Telephone. (602) 506-1145
trldiv@mcao.maricopa.gov
MCAO Firm # 00032000
Attorney for Plaintiff

DR 202300000850434 - Phoenix Police Department
1997262

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MARICOPA

THE STATE OF ARIZONA,

Plaintiff,

vs

MARTIN JOSEPH OLIVER,
aka MARTIN OLIVER
aka MIKE OLIVER

Defendants.

CR2023-124265-001

INDICTMENT
847 GJ 286

COUNT 1: AGGRAVATED ASSAULT, A
CLASS 2 FELONY Dangerous (Martin
Joseph Oliver)

COUNT 2: AGGRAVATED ASSAULT, A
CLASS 2 FELONY Dangerous (Martin
Joseph Oliver)

COUNT 3: AGGRAVATED ASSAULT, A
CLASS 2 FELONY Dangerous (Martin
Joseph Oliver)

COUNT 4: AGGRAVATED ASSAULT, A
CLASS 2 FELONY Dangerous (Martin
Joseph Oliver)

COUNT 5: AGGRAVATED ASSAULT, A
CLASS 2 FELONY Dangerous (Martin
Joseph Oliver)

COUNT 6: AGGRAVATED ASSAULT, A CLASS 2 FELONY Dangerous (Martin Joseph Oliver)

COUNT 7: AGGRAVATED ASSAULT, A CLASS 2 FELONY Dangerous (Martin Joseph Oliver)

COUNT 8: AGGRAVATED ASSAULT, A CLASS 2 FELONY Dangerous (Martin Joseph Oliver)

COUNT 9: AGGRAVATED ASSAULT, A CLASS 2 FELONY Dangerous (Martin Joseph Oliver)

COUNT 10: AGGRAVATED ASSAULT, A CLASS 2 FELONY Dangerous (Martin Joseph Oliver)

COUNT 11: BURGLARY IN THE FIRST DEGREE, A CLASS 2 FELONY Dangerous (Martin Joseph Oliver)

COUNT 12: DISORDERLY CONDUCT, A CLASS 6 FELONY Dangerous (Martin Joseph Oliver)

COUNT 13: DISORDERLY CONDUCT, A CLASS 6 FELONY Dangerous (Martin Joseph Oliver)

COUNT 14: DISORDERLY CONDUCT, A CLASS 6 FELONY Dangerous (Martin Joseph Oliver)

COUNT 15: DISORDERLY CONDUCT, A CLASS 6 FELONY Dangerous (Martin Joseph Oliver)

COUNT 16: DISORDERLY CONDUCT, A CLASS 6 FELONY Dangerous (Martin Joseph Oliver)

COUNT 17: MISCONDUCT INVOLVING WEAPONS, A CLASS 4 FELONY (Martin Joseph Oliver)

The Grand Jurors of Maricopa County, Arizona, accuse MARTIN JOSEPH OLIVER, on June 13, 2023, charging that in Maricopa County, Arizona:

COUNT 1

MARTIN JOSEPH OLIVER, on or about June 4, 2023, using a handgun, a deadly weapon or dangerous instrument, intentionally did place Christopher Boyle, a peace officer, in reasonable apprehension of imminent physical injury, in violation of A R S §§ 13-1203, 13-1204, 13-3105, 13-701, 13-702, and 13-801

The State further alleges that the offense charged in this count is a dangerous felony because the offense involved the discharge, use, or threatening exhibition of a handgun, a deadly weapon or dangerous instrument, in violation of A R S §§ 13-105 and 13-704.

COUNT 2.

MARTIN JOSEPH OLIVER, on or about June 4, 2023, using a handgun, a deadly weapon or dangerous instrument, intentionally did place Finton Connolly, a peace officer, in reasonable apprehension of imminent physical injury, in violation of A R S §§ 13-1203, 13-1204, 13-3105, 13-701, 13-702, and 13-801

The State further alleges that the offense charged in this count is a dangerous felony because the offense involved the discharge, use, or threatening exhibition of a handgun, a deadly weapon or dangerous instrument, in violation of A.R.S §§ 13-105 and 13-704

COUNT 3.

MARTIN JOSEPH OLIVER, on or about June 4, 2023, using a handgun, a deadly weapon or dangerous instrument, intentionally did place Gregory Cooper, a peace officer, in reasonable apprehension of imminent physical injury, in violation of A R S §§ 13-1203, 13-1204, 13-3105, 13-701, 13-702, and 13-801.

The State further alleges that the offense charged in this count is a dangerous felony because the offense involved the discharge, use, or threatening exhibition of a handgun, a deadly weapon or dangerous instrument, in violation of A R S §§ 13-105 and 13-704

COUNT 4

MARTIN JOSEPH OLIVER, on or about June 4, 2023, using a handgun, a deadly weapon or dangerous instrument, intentionally did place Conner Faulkner, a peace officer, in reasonable apprehension of imminent physical injury, in violation of A.R.S. §§ 13-1203, 13-1204, 13-3105, 13-701, 13-702, and 13-801.

The State further alleges that the offense charged in this count is a dangerous felony because the offense involved the discharge, use, or threatening exhibition of a handgun, a deadly weapon or dangerous instrument, in violation of A R S §§ 13-105 and 13-704

COUNT 5:

MARTIN JOSEPH OLIVER, on or about June 4, 2023, using a handgun, a deadly weapon or dangerous instrument, intentionally did place Jeffrey Gordon, a peace

officer, in reasonable apprehension of imminent physical injury, in violation of A R S §§ 13-1203, 13-1204, 13-3105, 13-701, 13-702, and 13-801

The State further alleges that the offense charged in this count is a dangerous felony because the offense involved the discharge, use, or threatening exhibition of a handgun, a deadly weapon or dangerous instrument, in violation of A.R S §§ 13-105 and 13-704

COUNT 6

MARTIN JOSEPH OLIVER, on or about June 4, 2023, using a handgun, a deadly weapon or dangerous instrument, intentionally did place Alyssa Gutierrez, a peace officer, in reasonable apprehension of imminent physical injury, in violation of A R S §§ 13-1203, 13-1204, 13-3105, 13-701, 13-702, and 13-801

The State further alleges that the offense charged in this count is a dangerous felony because the offense involved the discharge, use, or threatening exhibition of a handgun, a deadly weapon or dangerous instrument, in violation of A R S §§ 13-105 and 13-704

COUNT 7

MARTIN JOSEPH OLIVER, on or about June 4, 2023, using a handgun, a deadly weapon or dangerous instrument, intentionally did place Bryce Lugviel, a peace officer, in reasonable apprehension of imminent physical injury, in violation of A R.S §§ 13-1203, 13-1204, 13-3105, 13-701, 13-702, and 13-801

The State further alleges that the offense charged in this count is a dangerous felony because the offense involved the discharge, use, or threatening exhibition of a handgun, a deadly weapon or dangerous instrument, in violation of A R S. §§ 13-105 and 13-704

COUNT 8:

MARTIN JOSEPH OLIVER, on or about June 4, 2023, using a handgun, a deadly weapon or dangerous instrument, intentionally did place Christopher Palmer, a peace officer, in reasonable apprehension of imminent physical injury, in violation of A R S §§ 13-1203, 13-1204, 13-3105, 13-701, 13-702, and 13-801.

The State further alleges that the offense charged in this count is a dangerous felony because the offense involved the discharge, use, or threatening exhibition of a handgun, a deadly weapon or dangerous instrument, in violation of A.R S. §§ 13-105 and 13-704

COUNT 9:

MARTIN JOSEPH OLIVER, on or about June 4, 2023, using a handgun, a deadly weapon or dangerous instrument, intentionally did place Raymond Rodriguez, a peace officer, in reasonable apprehension of imminent physical injury, in violation of A R S §§ 13-1203, 13-1204, 13-3105, 13-701, 13-702, and 13-801

The State further alleges that the offense charged in this count is a dangerous felony because the offense involved the discharge, use, or threatening exhibition of a

handgun, a deadly weapon or dangerous instrument, in violation of A R S §§ 13-105 and 13-704.

COUNT 10:

MARTIN JOSEPH OLIVER, on or about June 4, 2023, using a handgun, a deadly weapon or dangerous instrument, intentionally did place Aldo Rodriguez-Pinon, a peace officer, in reasonable apprehension of imminent physical injury, in violation of A R S §§ 13-1203, 13-1204, 13-3105, 13-701, 13-702, and 13-801

The State further alleges that the offense charged in this count is a dangerous felony because the offense involved the discharge, use, or threatening exhibition of a handgun, a deadly weapon or dangerous instrument, in violation of A R S §§ 13-105 and 13-704.

COUNT 11.

MARTIN JOSEPH OLIVER, on or about June 4, 2023, with intent to commit a theft or a felony therein, did enter or remain unlawfully in or on the residential structure of Karin Martin and/or Dustin Dahlin, located at N. 7th Ave and McDowell Rd , Phoenix, while he or his accomplice knowingly possessed an explosive, a deadly weapon, or a dangerous instrument, to-wit. a handgun, in violation of A.R S §§ 13-1501, 13-1508, 13-1507, 13-701, 13-702, and 13-801.

The State further alleges that the offense charged in this count is a dangerous felony because the offense involved the discharge, use, or threatening exhibition of a

handgun, a deadly weapon or dangerous instrument, in violation of A.R.S. §§ 13-105 and 13-704

COUNT 12

MARTIN JOSEPH OLIVER, on or about June 4, 2023, intentionally or knowingly did disturb the peace or quiet of a neighborhood, family, or person, by recklessly handling, displaying, or discharging a handgun, in violation of A.R.S. §§ 13-2904, 13-701, 13-702, and 13-801

The State further alleges that the offense charged in this count is a dangerous felony because the offense involved the discharge, use, or threatening exhibition of a handgun, a deadly weapon or dangerous instrument, in violation of A.R.S. §§ 13-105 and 13-704

COUNT 13

MARTIN JOSEPH OLIVER, on or about June 4, 2023, intentionally or knowingly did disturb the peace or quiet of a neighborhood, family, or person, by recklessly handling, displaying, or discharging a handgun, in violation of A.R.S. §§ 13-2904, 13-701, 13-702, and 13-801.

The State further alleges that the offense charged in this count is a dangerous felony because the offense involved the discharge, use, or threatening exhibition of a handgun, a deadly weapon or dangerous instrument, in violation of A.R.S. §§ 13-105 and 13-704.

COUNT 14:

MARTIN JOSEPH OLIVER, on or about June 4, 2023, intentionally or knowingly did disturb the peace or quiet of a neighborhood, family, or person, by recklessly handling, displaying, or discharging a handgun, in violation of A R S §§ 13-2904, 13-701, 13-702, and 13-801

The State further alleges that the offense charged in this count is a dangerous felony because the offense involved the discharge, use, or threatening exhibition of a handgun, a deadly weapon or dangerous instrument, in violation of A.R.S §§ 13-105 and 13-704

COUNT 15

MARTIN JOSEPH OLIVER, on or about June 4, 2023, intentionally or knowingly did disturb the peace or quiet of a neighborhood, family, or person, by recklessly handling, displaying, or discharging a handgun, in violation of A R.S. §§ 13-2904, 13-701, 13-702, and 13-801

The State further alleges that the offense charged in this count is a dangerous felony because the offense involved the discharge, use, or threatening exhibition of a handgun, a deadly weapon or dangerous instrument, in violation of A R S §§ 13-105 and 13-704

COUNT 16

MARTIN JOSEPH OLIVER, on or about June 4, 2023, intentionally or knowingly did disturb the peace or quiet of a neighborhood, family, or person, by recklessly handling, displaying, or discharging a handgun, in violation of A.R.S. §§ 13-2904, 13-701, 13-702, and 13-801

The State further alleges that the offense charged in this count is a dangerous felony because the offense involved the discharge, use, or threatening exhibition of a handgun, a deadly weapon or dangerous instrument, in violation of A.R.S. §§ 13-105 and 13-704


COUNT 17.

MARTIN JOSEPH OLIVER, on or about June 4, 2023, knowingly did possess a handgun, a deadly weapon, while being a prohibited possessor, in violation of A.R.S. §§ 13-3101, 13-3102, 13-3105, 13-701, 13-702, and 13-801

A TRUE BILL
("A True Bill")

RACHEL H. MITCHELL
MARICOPA COUNTY ATTORNEY

Date June 13, 2023



Suri Reddy
Deputy County Attorney
It



FOREPERSON OF THE GRAND JURY